





State Water Resources Control Board

NOTICE OF PUBLIC WORKSHOP

The State Water Resources Control Board will conduct a workshop concerning

THE REVIEW AND UPDATE OF THE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS (WQO No. 2006-0003-DWQ) AND ACCOMPANYING MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM (WQ 2008-0002-Exec)

The Public Workshop will commence on Tuesday, January 24, 2012 at 9:00 a.m.

Coastal Hearing Room – Second Floor Joe Serna, Jr. Cal/EPA Headquarters Building 1001 "I" Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) staff will hold a public workshop on Tuesday, January 24, 2012, concerning the revisions to the Sanitary Sewer System Waste Discharge Requirements (SSS WDRs) proposed by staff as part of the SSS WDRs <u>review and update</u>. A quorum of State Water Board members may be present, but no action will be taken at the workshop.

At the workshop, State Water Board Staff will present the proposed revisions to the SSS WDRs, comments received on the significant issues raised with these revisions, a summary of responses to comments on significant issues raised, and alternatives developed by staff for revising the SSS WDRs to address some of the comments.

BACKGROUND

State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) staff prepared draft revisions to the SSS WDRs based, in part, on information received during SSS WDRs review and update outreach activities. The revised SSS WDRs were circulated for public comment on March 24, 2011. The public comment period ended on May 13, 2011. A total of 176 comment letters were received containing approximately 2,500 comments on the proposed revisions to the SSS WDRs.

INFORMATION REGARDING THE WORKSHOP

Questions concerning this notice may be directed to Russell Norman at rnorman@waterboards.ca.gov

CHARLES R. HOPPIN, CHAIRMAN | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR



ACCESSIBILITY, PARKING, AND SECURITY

The Joe Serna Jr./Cal-EPA Building is accessible to people with disabilities. Individuals who require special accommodations in the building are requested to contact Tanya Cole, Office of Employee Assistance, at (916) 341-5880.

Persons with hearing or speech impairments can contact us by using the California Relay Service Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TDD). TDD is reachable only from phones equipped with a TDD Device. HEARING IMPAIRED REPLAY SERVICE: TDD to voice 1-(800)-735-2929; voice to TDD 1-(800)-735-2922.

A parking garage is located across from the Joe Serna Jr./Cal-EPA Building with entrances on 10th and 11th Streets between "I" and "J" Streets. Metered parking spaces are also available in the vicinity of the building. For a map, refer to this website: http://www.calepa.ca.gov/EPAbldg/location.htm.

All visitors to the Joe Serna Jr./Cal-EPA Building are required to sign in and receive a badge at the Visitor Services Center located inside the main entrance (10th and I Streets entrance). Valid picture identification may be required due to the security level. Please allow up to 15 minutes to receive clearance before proceeding to the Coastal Hearing Room on the second floor.

| December 21, 2011 | Geanine Townsond |
|-------------------|--|
| Date | Jeanine Townsend Clerk to the Board |